incremental borrowing rate. Subsequently, the lease liability is measured by increasing the carrying amount to reflect

interest on the lease liability and reducing it by the lease payments made. The lease liability is remeasured when

there is a change in scope.

The Group applied the recognition exemption of low value leases. For these leases, the lease payments are charged

to the income statement on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease.

The following table summarises the impact of adopting IFRS 16 on the Group’s Consolidated interim statement of

comprehensive income and Consolidated interim statement of cash flows for the six-month period ended 30

September 2018 and the Consolidated interim balance sheet as at 30 September 2018. The adoption of IFRS 9 and

IFRS 15 had no impact on the Consolidated interim statement of comprehensive income, Consolidated interim

balance sheet or Consolidated interim statement of cash flows.

20

2 Changes in significant accounting policies (continued)

Impact of the change in accounting policies on the Condensed Consolidated interim statement of

comprehensive income

For the six months ended 30 September 2018 Note

Amounts
without

adoption of
IFRS 16

£m

IFRS 16
adjustments

£m
As reported

£m

Revenue 3 176.8 –  176.8

Administrative expenses  (56.5) 0.3 (56.2)

Operating profit 3 120.3 0.3 120.6

Finance costs 4 (5.6) (0.5) (6.1)

Profit before taxation  114.7 (0.2) 114.5

Taxation 5 (22.0) 0.1 (21.9)

Profit for the period   92.7 (0.1) 92.6

Other comprehensive income for the period, net
of tax

 0.2 – 0.2

Total comprehensive income for the period
attributable to equity holders of the parent

 92.9 (0.1) 92.8

21

2 Changes in significant accounting policies (continued)

Impact of the change in accounting policies on the Condensed Consolidated interim balance sheet

As at 30 September 2018

Amounts
without

adoption of
IFRS 16

IFRS 16
adjustments As reported

 Note £m £m £m

Assets
Non-current assets
Intangible assets   328.1 – 328.1

Property, plant and equipment 7 5.2 12.9 18.1

Deferred taxation assets   5.6 0.3 5.9

  338.9 13.2 352.1

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 8 57.6 (0.6) 57.0

Cash and cash equivalents  3.6 – 3.6

  61.2 (0.6) 60.6

Total assets   400.1 12.6 412.7

Equity and liabilities

Equity attributable to equity holders
of the parent

Share capital  14 9.4 – 9.4

Retained earnings  1,056.2 1.1 1,057.3

Capital reorganisation reserve  (1,060.8) – (1,060.8)

Own shares held 15 (17.0) – (17.0)

Capital redemption reserve  0.6 – 0.6

Other reserves   30.7 – 30.7

Total equity   19.1 1.1 20.2

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings  12 320.0 – 320.0

Deferred taxation liabilities   0.6 – 0.6

Lease liabilities 7 – 15.1 15.1

Retirement benefit obligations 11 – – –

Provisions for other liabilities and charges  1.1 (1.1) –

  321.7 14.0 335.7

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  9 36.6 (4.6) 32.0

Current income tax liabilities  22.4 – 22.4

Lease liabilities 7 – 2.1 2.1

Provisions for other liabilities and charges  0.3 – 0.3

  59.3 (2.5) 56.8

Total liabilities   381.0 11.5 392.5

Total equity and liabilities  400.1 12.6 412.7

22

2 Changes in significant accounting policies (continued)

Impact of the change in accounting policies on the Condensed Consolidated interim statement of cash

flows

For the six months ended 30 September 2018

Amounts
without

adoption of
IFRS 16

IFRS 16
adjustments As reported

 Note £m £m £m

Cash flows from operating activities

Cash generated from operations  13 127.4 1.6 129.0

Tax paid  (19.8) – (19.8)

Net cash generated from operating activities   107.6 1.6 109.2

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchases of intangible assets – financial systems   (0.3) – (0.3)

Purchases of intangible assets – other   – – –

Purchases of property, plant and equipment  (0.5) – (0.5)

Net cash outflow on acquisition of subsidiary 16 – – –

Payment of lease liabilities  – (1.6) (1.6)

Net cash used in investing activities  (0.8) (1.6) (2.4)

Cash flows from financing activities

Dividends paid to Company’s shareholders 10 (37.9) – (37.9)

Repayment of Syndicated Term Loan 12 (343.0) – (343.0)

Drawdown of Syndicated revolving credit facility 12 371.1 – 371.1

Repayment of Syndicated revolving credit facility 12 (48.1) – (48.1)

Payment of refinancing fees   (3.3) – (3.3)

Payment of interest on borrowings   (3.3) – (3.3)

Purchase of own shares for cancellation 14 (40.1) – (40.1)

Purchase of own shares for treasury 15 (2.8) – (2.8)

Payment of fees on repurchase of own shares 14 (0.2) – (0.2)

Proceeds from exercise of share-based incentives  0.1 – 0.1

Net cash used in financing activities   (107.5) – (107.5)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (0.7) – (0.7)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   4.3 – 4.3

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   3.6 – 3.6

23

3 Segmental information

IFRS 8 operating segments requires the Group to determine its operating segments based on information which is

provided internally. Based on the internal reporting information and management structures within the Group, it has

been determined that there is only one operating segment, being the Group, as the information reported includes

operating results at a consolidated Group level only. This reflects the nature of the business, where the major cost is